7

June 4, 2025
ITOC Agenda Item 8.2
Continued From: New

Action Requested: INFORMATION

NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY-TAX AGENCY
Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee Memo

TO: Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee

FROM: Kate Miller, Executive Director

REPORT BY: Addrell Coleman, Associate Planner
Phone: (707) 259-8235 / Email: acoleman@nvta.ca.gov

SUBJECT: Measure T Semi-Annual Progress Reports: July 1, 2024 — December
31, 2024

RECOMMENDATION

Information only

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Staff has compiled the semi-annual Measure T Progress Reports provided by the
jurisdictions. The reporting period extends from July 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024.
Table 1, below, summarizes key categories that have been achieved during this current

reporting cycle.

e Jurisdictions collectively completed $19,874,327 in Measure T Projects, and
approximately 90% of project funds ($17,669,827) were Measure T sales tax

revenues.
Table 1: Measure T Completed Projects Overview

project Categories | (e Ie e RS | Lo
Road Segment Length 15.4 Miles 13.3 Miles
Sidewalks Length Installed 248 Feet N/A
ADA Curb Ramps 19 17
Installed/Replaced
Class IlI/lll Bike Lanes Length 3.1 Miles 0.8 Miles
Total Project Cost $13,475,525 $19,874,327
Measure T Funds $12,013,16 $17,669,827
Other Funds $1,462,399 $2,204,500
Measure T Funds Spent $10,336,623 $15,501,290
Projects Completed 13 1

14


mailto:acoleman@nvta.ca.gov

ITOC Agenda Letter
Wednesday, June 4th

Page 2 of 4

Agenda Item 8.2

Table 2, presented below, offers a detailed overview of projects completed during the
reporting period.

Table 2: List of Completed Projects

Project Uit el Measure T
Jurisdiction Project Name / Location Project Type Project Funds
Number Spent
Cost Programmed
21516 | County of Napa | DY Creek Rd MPM 9.75 Reconstruction | $1,323.828| $1,323.288| $1,269,845
Storm Damage Repair
22518 County of Napa | Redwood Road MPM 5.76 Reconstruction $722,123 $722,123 $599,570
American Benton Wy: .
24504-A Canyon Hummingbird — Wetlands Edge Mill / Overlay $299,462 $120,368 $120,368
American Benton Wy: Reconstruction /
24504-8 Canyon Hummingbird — Huntington Overlay $358,330 $144,030 $144,030
American Benton Wy: Reconstruction /
24504-C Canyon Huntingdon — Elliott Overlay $776,808 $312,237 $312,237
. Solano Avenue: I
24506 Yountville California BIvd — Town Limits Rehabilitation $557,762 $557,762 $557,762
Yountville Cross Road /
24507 County of Napa Finnell Road Paving Overlay $2,295,656 | $2,295,656| $1,941,227
. City of Napa - Neighborhood
24510 City of Napa Streets and Sidewalk Program Cape Seal $1,000,000( $1,000,000( $1,000,000
North Napa Cross Road
Paving Project: Tubbs Lane, Rehabilitation,
24516 County of Napa Dunaweal Lane, Silverado Reconstruction $8,082,619| $7,082,619| $6,124,638
Trail, and Larkmead Lane
24520 Calistoga 2024 Slurry Seal Phase |l Slurry Seal $558,995 $469,248 $469,248
South County Paving Project:
Salvador Avenue, Sunnydale | Reconstruction,
25502 County of Napa Drive, El Centro Avenue, Mill / Overlay $3,898,744 | $3,642,496| $2,962,365
Orchard Avenue
TOTAL | 19,874,327 | $17,669,827 | $15,501,290

15




ITOC Agenda Letter Agenda Item 8.2
Wednesday, June 4th
Page 3 of 4

Table 3 provides a summary of project achievements funded by Measure T from its
inception in 2018 through December 31, 2024.

Table 3: Measure T Lifetime

Categories Achievements
Road Segment Length 81.8 Miles
Sidewalks Length 5.1 Miles
ADA Curb Ramps 335
Class IlI/lll Bike Lanes 8.1 Miles
Total Project Cost $99,461,895
Measure T Funds Spent $85,721,116
Other Funds $13,740,779
Total Completed Projects 154
BACKGROUND

Under the Master Agreement, jurisdictions are required to submit semi-annual progress
reports on Measure T-funded projects. The attached reports were due on March 1, 2025,
for the reporting period of July 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024. The next reports are due
on September 1, 2025 and will cover the period from January 1, 2025 through June 30,
2025.

The Master Agreement requires that each progress report provide a summary list
consisting of the following:

Project Name

Approved Budget

Amount spent-to-date

Remaining Balance

Percent Complete

Date Completed / Estimated Completion Date

To ensure compliance with the 6.67% Equivalent Funds Class | path requirement, each
member agency is required to track qualifying revenues and expenditures related to Class
| projects and include the information on the progress reports. Table 4 below provides a
summary of 6.67% Equivalent Fund Projects that are either in design, under construction
or fully completed.

16



ITOC Agenda Letter
Wednesday, June 4th

Agenda Item 8.2

Page 4 of 4
Table 4: List of 6.67% Equivalent Fund Projects
Active Class | Facility Projects (2024)
Proiect Total Cost
s Project Name / ) Funding (Measure T
Jurisdiction . Segment . Notes
Location Source Equivalent
Length
Funds)
General Final project cost to be updated
City of Napa SR 29 Undercrossing | 0.21 Miles Funds $ 3,907,523 | after project completion and after
warranty period is over.
Airport Payment to NVTA for the
County of Devlin Road Seament Industrial construction of the St. Helena to
Neoa £ (RDS 11.06) 9 1,100 Feet |Area Traffic | $1,051,120 | Calistoga section of the Vine
P Mitigation Trail. Funding from ACO to
Fee Roads Ops.
General Cost through Amendment 8 does
County of Vine Trail: St. Helena — . Funds - Road not include $2M STIP swap.
Napa Calistoga Design 5.1 Miles Operations $1,281,250 Depending on settling right-of-
and ACO way delay claim with PG&E.
County of Vine Trail: St. Helena — General
Napa Calistoga Construction See Above Funds $2,000,000 | STIP swap per Amendment 6
Design and environmental work
County of Vine Trail: Yountville — . General of the Yountville through St.
Napa St. Helena Design 7.7 Miles Funds $1,357,242 Helena Segment of the Vine
Trail.
Totals 13.22 Miles $5,689,612
ATTACHMENT(S)

(1) Jurisdictions’ Semi-Annual Progress Reports

17




Measure T: Progress Report

Period: uly 1. Det

ATTACHMENT 1
ITEM 8.2
JUNE 4, 2025

Amountoffunds in Special Measure T Revenue
Fund:

Jurisdiction

A

ProjectNumber Project

245044

or 1 Bike Lanes Length  Curb Ramps Replaced Treatment Bulget MeaswreTFunds OtherFunds MeasureTSpent MeasureTRemalning

StartDate  CompletionDate % Completed Location Note Road SegmentLength _ Sidewalk Length  Clas
$162,802
[ ay | s77.808] sa12.207] 8474299 312,297

Totat| $1.434,600] sssno0| _se75.920] 576,635 so|

[2a73 (0121 [oiorer

[oasoac

[ szsiz02a] 112012024

18


https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=465
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=466
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=537

Measure T: Progress Report
Due

Period: Juy 1- December 31st, 2024 |
‘Amount of funds in Special Measure T Revenue
Fund:

Curb Ramps
Jurisdiction Project Number Project StartDateCompleton Date % Completed_Location Note Road SegmentLength SidewalkLength  Class llor Bike Lanes Length 1 ' "*""*  Treatment  Budget MeasureTFunds Other Funds MeasureTSpent Measure T Remaining

foatstops | 2400|202 Sty SealProjectPhase n CoMPLETED) | 520i202a]  iovaopa]  woow|  [ariesiorazmmes [ - ] suryseal | sssoos]  suoas| ssorar]  swasel  sol

19


https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=517

I
Period: July 1-De |
Aot ans n e W TR [
YA FPEFT - TR T T oo o[ sssoon] ssoomo] —sol smomooe] savaom
oryatnana 22500 [srownsvotirons e e - ocriszoe owre v ssooon|  ssosoom|  so]  snsor]  sassnoo
Z— - - e Sossoon] ussomo] sol s e
City of Napa. 24510 Gy of Napa- Nelghbachond Strets and 71112023 12/31/2024| 100% | Various Locations - - - - Cape Seal $1,000,000| $1,000,000| $0| $1,000,000| $0|
City of Napa. 25505 ity of Napa- Street Preventive Maitenance 71112024 12/31/2025 | 75%| California Bivd. - - - - $1,000,000| $1,000,000| $0| $0| $1,000,000
Total:| $32,229,787| $27,531,272| $63,515 $11,171,490] $20,994,782)|

20


https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=307
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=308
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=312
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=313
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=315
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=317
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=445
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=497
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=521
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=522
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=523
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=524

Jurisdiction: Gourty of Napa.

Period: uty 1 December 31,2024

acoleman@nvia.ca.gou

Amount offunds in Special Measure T Revenue |
Fund:

Juisdiction

Projoct Number

Project

StatDate

Completion Date

% Completed

Location Note

Road Segment Length  Sidewalk Length

Class o Bike Lanes Length

Curb Ramps Replaced

Budget

Measure T Funds

OtherFunds

Measure T Spent

Measure T Remaining,

Dry Greek Ra MPH .75 Storm Damae Repair

— a1 o o I I I consrcon : ’ ’
crumyor oo I o o0 snrtan [— suama] sz o s ss20s]
[— fE — e sonnoad e - - - [— magm]  smsn|  sioos sons suom]
oyt 5 = onPLETED] ] onwa] o0 - - - Recorsmeton S| sman % s 5]
oot o sy eesrtons AE B B B Reconsteton Soton00 [ sassou] 5771510 a0 %
ot [ [— oo saovaond w501 I I I e — s sisoo) « s1060 s1267]
Comorias T T O - - - Sorace Tomer s ssoo % s 1000
coumyottana ] oo ottt - - - Sutace Tamen ssono] sisom) | s 1400
caumyatnapa s S Pang LR 05245 ] s oo S0 Aenu, Syl D, &G oot oty o] monws| smae] s sz
Soano e (romLcus TGy TN
R ——— umttoVnerewDrveoumtcule
— o o o o — y oo s :
coumyor oo o s s oo beTowl w1 o focrn o e ssamon|  sas000m « sa0ioo ss10000
R ———
— : : i : ” : : 7 «
oyt st e cos s aonons o oy samnow|  sasossn 0 seam 050
lctoctons e sl
foloing st b0 Bt
et 1, CartDr, bl 1, vt
ot 1, Genvs . Crsans .t .
. et 1,y 1, o, Lo
caumycttana 25508 et sk SversraRosowaynaran | annoes|  annnr ocrzean o focmy oty L — e B o 1760 -
ornap: v % Margo 1, Marore Dr, Mary C D, Mortan D, A g A ' A ' A ' v K ¢ * ks s
ity ol Wy, o a0,
Ptk PuebP. archo D, At S
o Sy, Suan . T 1, Va0,
[— s sssions ooy 3 Dot e, s Tl nd - - - [— soomcis|  somes| siommo|  sesaesan s
ot [ ——— ] s D I I [— o] smaon|  saoom « sas20m]
oot ol o ol oo - - - - Sivars ] siozrs] s S %
Tout]_sus27] szt on ] saossesns]  Sisarsoes s

21



https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=320
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=382
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=389
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=394
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=400
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=401
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=402
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=515
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=516
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=528
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=529
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=533
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=536
https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=538

Measure T: Progress Report

Period: u

iy 1
Amount offunds in Special Measure T Revenue
Fund

NA

Jurisdiction

Project Number

Project

StartDate Completion Date

54 Completed

Location Note

his project ncludes the ehabiltation of the
downtown sidewalks fom Pine Street to Mitchell
Drive. The project was bisected in 2023, The iy

opted o proceed withfull estoration fom Pine o

Road Segment Length _Sidewalk Length

Class Il orl Bike Lanes Length

Curb Ramps Replaced Treatment

Budget

Measure TFunds_Other Funds

Measure Tspent

Measure T Remaining

St Helena R18.81 Downtown Sidewalks 1112024 v1/2026| 25%| o(oA) 0(or0.70Mies) [0(of0) 0ot0) Sidewalk | $1,700,000 $500,000|  §1200,000 $315,000 $185,000
 Adams and rehabiltation from Adams to Mitchell
The City proceeded with the latternthe fallof
2024, Tne former i expected o begin construction
in summer 2025
Totat:|_$1,700,000] $500,000] _$1,200,000] $315,000 5185000

22



https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=514

Measure T: Progress Report

unyite
Period: uy 1.December 31,2024 |
Amount offunds in Special Measure TRevenue | -

Fund

Measure T Remaining

MeasureTFunds OtherFunds MeasureT Spent

CurbRampsReplaced  Treatment  Budget

Jurisdiction Project Number Project StartDate  Completion Date % Completed Location Note Road Segment Length ~ Sidewalk Length  Class Il or I Bike Lanes Length
Renabiltation | $557,762) $557.762]

toTounLimis_|2164 (012.164)
Totat]_s587.762] s857,762] 0o sssrze

Vountite ) 91772024 712025

23


https://db.dotprojectdashboard.com/projects.php?pid=484

	8.2_Measure T Semi-Annual Progress Reports
	Action Requested: INFORMATION
	BACKGROUND


	8.2_Attach 1 Semi-Annual Reports



